
County of Santa CruzOlo7

BARRY C. SAMUEL, DIRECTOR

PARKS, OPEN SPACE & CULTURAL SERVICES

979 17 th AVENUE, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

(631) 464-7900 FAX: (831) 464-7940 TDD: (831) 464-7978

November 6,200O

AGENDA: November 14,200O

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

SUBJECT: NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH

Dear Members of the Board:

On October 24,2000, your Board awarded a contract in the amount of $506,293 to Reber Construction
Company for the North Coast Beaches Project Phase I, Scott Creek Beach. At that time, your Board
was informed that due to the complex nature of the project, there would be a need for supplemental
contracts for a resident engineer, on-site archaeologist and an environmental control consultant. It was
anticipated that the supplemental contracts could be brought back before your Board for approval by
November 14,200O.

The consultant selection process is taking more time than originally anticipated for the resident
engineer, due to the expertise and program knowledge required to administer a federally funded project
within the requirements of the Caltrans Local Assistance Procedures Manual. The contracts for the on-
site archaeologist and environmental consultant will involve negotiating a scope of services with two
consultants who have performed previous work on the project and are in tune to the nature of work to
come. Given the required time line, the next available date to bring the supplemental contracts before
your Board for approval will be December 5,200O.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board take the following actions:

1. Accept this report from the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services on the
negotiation process for the supplemental contracts for the North Coast Beaches Project
Phase I, Scott Creek Beach.

The Mission of the Santa Cruz  County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well
and maintained parks and a wide variety of recreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse communify



I

.-

0108

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA: November 14,200O
NORTH COAST BEACHES PROJECT PHASE I, SCOTT CREEK BEACH
Page 2

2. Direct the Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services to return to your Board on
December 5,200O with the necessary contract documents to provide services for a resident
engineer, on-site archaeologist and environmental consultant for the North Coast Beaches Project
Phase I, Scott Creek Beach.

RECOMMENDED:

SUSAN A. MAURIELLO
County Administrative Officer

cc: Auditor-Controller, Office of the County Counsel, CAO, Parks, General Services

Mission of the Santa Cruz County Department of Parks, Open Space and Cultural Services is to provide safe, well designed
and maintainedparks and a wide variety of recreational and cultural opportunities for our diverse community

.


